

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.930 OF 2016
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.2760 of 2016)

DARA SINGH . . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH . . . RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. We have heard the learned counsels for the parties.
3. Considering the totality of the facts of the case and having regard to the period of custody suffered by the accused-appellant i.e. 9 years 8 months and also having regard to the fact that the appeal before the High Court may take some time for disposal, we direct that the accused-appellant be released on bail in connection with Crime Case No.256/92 to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Farukhabad, Uttar Pradesh in Sessions Case Trial No.653/92.

4. The learned trial Court is free to impose all such conditions as it may deem fit.

5. The order of the High Court is set aside and the appeal is allowed in the above terms.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(PRAFULLA C. PANT)

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2760/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/02/2016 in CRLA No. 4570/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

DARA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 30/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv.
Ms. Payal Dayall, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. K. Shukla, AAG
Mr. Harshwardhan, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Court Master

(Asha Soni)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)